INCOMETAX DEPARTMENT

M/s. Mehta ot Modi Homes

PROCEEDINGS OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME-TAX,
Circle-10(1), 5" Floor, IT Towers, AC Guards, Hyderabad

¥k %k

1. | Name & Address of the assessee M/s Mehta & Modi Homes
: 5-4-187/384, M.G Road, - '
Secunderabad-500003
2. | PAN AAJFM0647C
3. | Status Firm
4. | Assessment Year 2008-09
5. ! Previous yea'r 2007-08
6. | Residential Status Resident
7. | Nature of Business Real estate developer_
8. | Method of accounting Mercantile
9. | Date(s) of hearing As per order sheets -
10. | Section & sub-section under which 143(3)/147 of the Income-tax Act,
assessment is made 1961
11. | Date of order 05.03.2015 ] o

ASSESSMENT ORDER

The assessee-firm filed its return of fncome on 27.09,2008, declaring total

income of Rs. 76,34 100/~ The assessee is a partnership firm with 4 partners as

under:

AW =

M/s. Modi Properties & Investments Pvt Ltd, 50% (AABCM4761E)
Sri Bhavesh Mehta, 16.67% (ABMPM6754C)

Sri Suresh Mehta, 16.66% (ABMPM6740Q)

Sri Deepak Mehta, 16.67% (AATPM6259Q)

2. The assessee is a real estate developér and during the year was

constructing independent residential units. The assessee has shown total income

of Rs.76,34,100/-

, after claiming deduction of Rs 2.69cr u/s 801B(10). The

return was processed u/s 143(1) on 02/09/09 by CPC. Subsequently, action |
under the provision of section 147 was initiated by issuing notice u/s 148 on
31.03.2013 after recording reasons. The assessee filed reply dt. 10.04.2013 and
requested to treat the return filed on 27.09.2008 as having be'en filed in response

to notice u/s 148. The assessee was provided a copy of reasons recorded u/s 147,

For clarity the °

reasons to believe’ are reproduced as under:




2 M/s. Mekita & Mods FHomes
ALY 2008-09

"The assessee filed ROI for the AY 2008-09 on 27.09.2008 through E-filing admitting

buéi’ness income of Rs. 3,45,34,198 against which, assessee claimed deduction u/s
8018 of Rs.2,69,00,096 and returned ‘a ‘total iricome of Rs, 76,43,100. The ROI was
processed u/s 143(1).

.

On verification of the assessment record, it s noticed that the assessee is in the
real estate business and was constructing independent residential units during the year
under consideration. The assessee has claimed deduction u/s 8018 (10) of the Act
from the profits derived out of the above business activity. As per sec., 801 B’(l 0), ‘the
assessee can claim the deduction only when the maximum buiit-up area of each
residential unit is not more than 1500 square feet, But, on verification of the
information furnished along with the sanctioned plan and brochure, the assessee has
excluded the area of the portico in the ground floor and the open lerrace in the first
floor in the total buift-up area of the residential units, If these two are included in the '
total buﬂt{:p area of each residential unit, the total area of each of the residential unit
axceeds 1500 square feet,

In this regard, it is submitted that as per Sec.B01B (14) of the Act, the built-up
area is defined as the inper measurements of the residential unit ar the floor level,
including the projections and balconies, as increased by the thickness of the Wah’s but
does include the cornmon areas shared with other residential units. The portico which
is RCC roof is nothing but profection. The entire slab area of portico in the ground floor
and the open terrace in the first floor is under the exclusive ownership of the burigalow
owner 50 as to be classified as integral part of the bungalow as projections to be
treated as built up area. Further, it was not commonly shared with any other person.
In view of the above, the maximum permissible built-up area of 1500 Square feet per
unit has exceeded which is violation of the condition contained in sec.8018 (10) of the
Act. In view of this, the deduction claimed u/s 801B is not in order. This view is further
supported by the decision of the Hon ‘ble ITAT, Hyderabad, vide its order in the case of
M/s Modi Builders and Realtors (P) Ltd., for the asst. year 2007-?08 in ITA NO.
1541/Hyd/2010 dated 31/03/2011, |

In view of the above, I have reason to believe that.income chargeable to tax to the
extent of Rs. 2,69, 00,096/- has escaped assessment fo} the assessment year 2008-09.
As no assessment u/s 1 43(3) of the Act was completed for the asst. year 2008-09 and
not more than 4 years have elapsed from the end of the asséssment' year 2008-09,

action u/s 147 of the income Tax Act Is hereby initiated and notice u/s 148 of the Act is
issued.”

3. It was contented by assessee that there was no fresh material available
with the assessing officer to form a basis for reason, that as per explanation 2(b)
the assessing officer has neither noticed any under-statement of income nor any
claim of excess loss or deduction, that in A.Y. 06-07 and 07-08 the then AO [ITO-
16(4)] completed the assessment u/s 143(3) and rightly allowed deduction u/s 80
1B(10), that in A.Y. 2008-09 even where original assessment was cbmpleted u/s



3 M/s. Mehta eF Modi Homes
ALY 2008-09

143(1) on a mere change of opinion, the assessment cannot be reopened. The
assessee requested to drop the proceeding u/s 147 by relying on various cases -
CIT Vs. Kelvinator of India Ltd [2010] [SC] 320 ITR 561, Alpika marketing Pvt Ltd Vs ITO
{2008) 21 SOT 302 (Mumbai ITAT), Sheo Narain Jaiswa [TO (1989) 176 ITR 352(Patna),
Jindal Photo Film Vs DCIT (Delhi) 234 ITR 170, Garden Silk Milk Pvt Ltd Vs DCIT (Gujarat)
237 ITR 668, Adani exports Vs DCIT(Gujarat) 240 ITR 224, Apolio Hospital enterprises Ltd
(Madras) 287 ITR 668, Ganesh housing Corp Ltd Vs DCIT (Gu]arat) 341 ITR 312, Ind;an
Eastern Newspaper society Vs CIT (SC)119 ITR 996,

4, The reply of the assessee was carefully considered and a speaking order
was passed on 11.09.13 which is re-produced as under:

R S The argument of the assessee is that its assessment for the year under consideration
was completed u/s 143(1) and therefore, now, there cannot be any change of opinion even when
earlier years have been completed u/s 143(3). It is pertinent to bring an record here that Hon’ble
ITAT, "A’ Bench, Hyderabad vide order ITAT No:1 541/Hyd/2010 date 31.03.2011 in the case of M/s.
Modi Builders and Realtors Pvt. Ltd. for A.Y.2007-08 denied the deduction u/s 80IB to this company
by holding that built up area includes portico and balcony and that there is no ambiguity in clause
(a) of sub-section (14) of section 80IB, which defines the built up area, so the need for
fnterpretat.'on does not arise,

52 When this decision of ITAT is applied to your case, it is noticed that the asgessee has
excluded the area of portico in the ground floor and .the open terrace in the 1% floor in the total
buift-up area of the residential unit. However, if these two are included, the total built up area of
each residential unit exceeds 1500 sft. The entire slab area of the portico in the ground floor and
the open terrace in the 1% floor is under exclusive ownership of each bungalow owner and is not
comimonly shared with any other owner. Therefore, when the provisions of each section 801B(14)
are Independently applied in the case of the assessee on the basis of clear findings of ITAT,

Hyderabad in order dated 31.03.2011, it is noticed that the assessee has not sat.'sﬁed the conditions
prescribed under section 8018,

53 The Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of ACIT Vs Rajesh Jhaven Stock Brokers Pvt. Lid.

(2007) 291 ITR 500 has clearly held that intirnation u/s 143( 1) is not 'assessment’, so there is no
guestion of treating the re-assessment in such cases as based on change of opinion. Here in the

instant case of assessee, the case is covered by the main provision and not by 1% proviso to section

147. The assessee has fgnored the substantial changes made to 143(1) w.e.f. 01.06.1999. Further
Hon ble Supreme Court has held in the cited case that w.e.f, 1.6.99, the acknowledgement of return
is deemed to be an intimation except as provided in 1% proviso. Acknowledgement is not done by’
the assessing officer but by the ministerial staff, so can it pe said that any 'assessment”’ is done by
them? The reply of Supreme Court was ermphatic No & thar nothing more should be inferred from

the deeming provisions. Therefore, there being no “assessment” u/s 143(1), in this case for A.Y,

2008-09, the question of change of opinion as contended by assessee does not arise.

5.4 The section 147 authorizes and permits assessing officer to assess and reassess income
chargeable to tax if he has reason to believe that income for any assessment yvear has escaped

/O



4 . M/s. Mefita ol Modi Homes
ALY, 2008-09

assessment in eariier years, so as to hold that there is a change of opinion." This view has peen
upheid in the cases of M/s.Kalyanji Mavji & Co Vs CIT (SC J 102 ITR 287, M/s, Ess Kay Engg. Co Pvt,
Ltd Vs CIT (SC) 247 ITR 818 and ITO Vs Purushotham Das Bangar & Others (SC) 224 ITR 362

121, Kumar Engineers Vs CIT (P& H) 223 ITR 18,

5.6 The cases cited by assessee are under different set of circumstances, in the instant case,
neither there is & change of opinion nor was it re-opened ar the behest of any superior authority as

appeals, so the High Court held that the very edffice of reopening the case is gone. In the instant
case, the lssue under consideration has not been finally ascertained by any Court.

the ITAT order dated 31.03.011 in ITA no.1541/Hyd/2010 as wel as. the buiit- up area
measurement details specified to your case, on which any reasonable person could have formed a

requisite balief for Initiating action u/s 147, Consequently, your objections to proceedings u/s 147
are not accepted. *

5. Thereafter, notice u/s 143(2) and 142(1) we.re issued and the assessee was
required to explain why the claim of deduction u/s 80IB be not rejected. The
assessee submitted reply and re~iterated the contentions made earlier and cited
case laws to support its contentions.

6. The reply of the assessee along with the cited Case laws has been
considered carefully. The relevant page of the brochure showing the picture of the
duplex is attached herewith for clarity and to avoid .ambiguity in the
understanding of the structure of the duplex unit. .

PICTURE



,&09 Burdaj m..

A

‘Bup
‘SLI00IPSY

7-00100d
FEAHITIY . ixoiddo)

nspopsodsoufseg @ s 5/p| -peio do-ing @
D310 uado g4/ UDY; oW Buidpaspuo| 7 jjom punodwo
-juswido|saap A|pusly-033 # ‘arps Inn|od  'UC|OABIS
|USWLONAL BRIFLONR|IOd Jopuns s swopoBung [y *
:U_mOmEUD.
poswapdui P
Buiyseatoy 12jomuing @ g Jano posids smopBung §f #
SEB13 A
LY Ul UOYIBUL0D apoey @ il g
rapom’ Bupjuup sgoaodag @ 1noke| peroxddo wany @

§I9dnNIvid LNIITVS

bo 3007 i A-Y

4 JHQ_L 1 ﬁ.ﬁ..w.ﬂ_t .nmz o . ,



6 M/s. Mehita & Modi Homes
A 2008-09

7. The facts of the case are that the assessee-firm is engaged in the business
of real estaté developers. The assessee constructed independent duplex
villas comprising ground fleor and 1 floor in each villa at Cherlapally in
the name of Silver Oaks Bungalows. The total area consists of 6 acres and the

assessee constructed 76 independent duplex'villas. The ground floor of each

villa _comprises living room, dining area, one bed room with_attached toilet,

Kitchen, a covered portico and a garden. The 1%t floor comprises two bed_ room

with_attached toilet, study room, stair case and a balcony. The built up area
measurement reported by the assessee does not include the covered portico of
the ground floor and the balcony on the 1% floor. The nomenclature of “open
terrace” mentioned by the assessee for the 1* floor is misleading in the
sense that the 1* floor comprises bed room with toilet and a study room and is
not a fully open space as conceived in the top floor of any multi-storied
apartment. Sirﬁilarly, the ground floor of the villa includes a covered portico for
the exclusive use of the ownér of the independent villa, If the measurement of the
covered portico on the ground floor and the balcony in the first floor (stated as
"open terrace” by the assessee) is included, the built-up area of the independent
duplex villa exceeds 1,500 sft. The brochure of the project is part of the record.

8. The action u/s 147 was_initia_ted after verifying the information furnished by
the assessee in the sanction plan and the brochure of the project. It is noticed
that the assessee has excluded the area of covered portico on the ground
floor and the balcony in the 1* floor (hamed as “open terrace” by the
assessee) in the total built up area of the independent duplex villas. Thus,
the assessee took into consideration 'on!y the inner measurements of‘the
residential unit for the purpose of claiming deduction u/s 80IB. The area
statement given in the brochure of the project does not disclose fully the
areas included and excluded from the built up area of the ground floor
and the 1% floor.

9, The Hon'ble ITAT in the order dated 31.03.2011 in the case of M/s. Modi
Builders and Realtors pPvt. Ltd, has held that the built-up area includes portico
and balcony also and that there is no ambiguity in section 80IB(14)(a).Thus it is
Clear that the built up area of the independent duplex villas in the Silver Oaks
Bungalow projects was wrongly calculated by the assessee without taking into
consideration the correct definition prescribed in section 80IB(14).



7 ' M/s. Mehta & Modi Homes
AY. 2008-09

10. It is seen that the contentions raised by the assessee are less on facts and,
more on legal interpretation of different case laws which are not applicable to the
present case of the assessee here. The assessee has relied on the judgment dt
19.10.2012 of the Hon'ble Madras High Court in the case of M/s. Ceebros Hotels
Pvt Ltd, Chennai Vs DCIT- 4(3), Chennai for A.Y. 03-04. M/s. Ceebros Hotels Pvt
Ltd is a builder, it constructed 384 fiats in 6 blocks of 7 floors éa(fh ‘on the 7"
floor the open terrace was connected through the bed room of the flat at 7“‘ floor
and the assessee sold the terrace area to 7" floor flat owners as a private terrace

The claim of 80IB was rejected by the Department in toto for the entire project.
The ITAT allowed proportionate deduction for other floors and held that assessee
is not entitled for deduction in respect of th.e 7" floor flats. The definition of “built
up area” u/s 80'18(1'4). came into effect from 01.04.05. The Hon'ble High Court
allowed the& appeal of the assessee after considering the totality of facts of the
case in the light of section 80I1B(10)(c). The High Court relied on the decision of
Bombay High Court and Karnataka High Court in concluding that the definition of
buift up areé does not include the balcony area for the period prior to 01.04.05.
It was further held that the definition of built up area that came into force from

01.04.05 would have relevance to those housing projects WhICh were approved
subsequent to 01.04.05.

11. The facts of the present assessee here are totally different from the facts of
the case of Ceebros Hotels Pvt Ltd. Here the issue is not related to the “open
terrace” as mentioned in the case of Ceebros Hotels Pyt Ltd. Here the assessee
has sold independent duplex villas comprisihg ground floor and 1% floor and has
not included the covered portico on the ground floor and the balcony on the 1%
floor (stated as “open terrace” by the assessee).

12. The definition of “built up area” is exhaustive. As per section 80IB(14), the
“built up area” means “the inner projections of the residential unit at the Ffloor
level, including the projections and balconies, as increased by the thickness of the
walls but does not mcfude the common areas shared with other residential units”.
The assessee has contended that the balconies and projections within the
residential unit have to be included and thereafter the thickness of the
walls has to be added. The assessee has further argued that the space under
question here on the 1* floor is an “open terrace”. It is to be brought on record,

as mentioned earlier that the 1% floor of the duplex villas are not an “open space”

Fon



8 _ ' M/s. Mefita o Modi FHomes
A, 2008-09

akin to the “open space” on the top fioor of any multi storied apartment. Here
the residential unit is a duplex villa with 1%t floor comprising two bed
rooms with attached foilet, a study room, stair case and a balcony. This
balcony on the 15t floor cannot be treated as an "open space” akin to the

“open space” on the top floor of any multi storied apartment.

13. In view of the above facts and facts alone, the claim of deductiori u/s 80IB

is liable to be rejected and the amount of Rs.2,69,00,096/- is taxed ac;ordingly.

14. The assessee filed a writ petition before Hon'ble High Court of Andhra
Pradesh against the r_ejection of his objections for proceedings u/s 147 as per
order dt 11.09.13. The Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh in writ petition no.
27488/2013 and WVMP No. 3341/2013, vide order dt 12.11.13 allowed the
hearing of the proceedings and permitted the assessee to participate in the
hearing. However, the Hon'ble High Court directed that the effect of
adverse order, if any, shall not be given without the leave of the court.
The relevant portion is reproduced as under:

......... in the event any adverse order is passed, the effect thereof shall not

‘be given effect without the leave of the court”

15. Therefore, the effect of this order is not being given to presently. In

accordance with, and subject to the above discussion, the total income of the

assessee is computed as under:

Income shown ' Rs. 76,34,100
Add: Deduction u/s 801B disallowed: _ 2,69,00,096
3,45,34,196
Total income assessed Rs 3,45,34,200
[ Tax Thereon " Rs. |- 1,03,60,2604

| Add; surcharge T : 10,36,026

Add: Education CESS : 3.41,889

Total ) : . 1,17,38,175

Less: Taxes Paid : 25,10,471

Total : 92,27 704

Add: interest u/s 2348 : 86,65,206

interest u/s 234C ; 421,835

Falance tax Rs. 1.83,14,445

1,83,14,450

The demand as per the notice of demand u/s 156 would become enforceable and
‘Penalty u/s 271(1)(c) would be initiated after giving effect to the further

directions of Hon’ble Andhra Pradesh High Court.

Dy. Commissioner of Incorne-tax
Circle — 10(1), Hyderabad
/@py to the assessee




To

10 M/s. Mefita e Modi Homes
ALY, 2008-09
Notice of Demand under section 156 of the Income-tax Act, 1961

PAN s AAJFMO647C
Status : Firm

The Managing Partner

Mis. Mehta

& Modi Homes ’

5.4-187/3 & 4, M G Road '
Secunderabad - 03

Sir,.

4

This is to give you notice that for the A.Y. 2011-12 a sum of Rs, 1.83.14.450/- details of which
are given on the reverse, has been determined to be payable by you.

The amount should be paid to the Manager, authorized bank/State Bank of India, Reserve Bank of
India at Hyderabad within Thirty Days of the service of this notice. The previous approval of the
Deputy Commissioner of Income-Tax has been obtain for allowing a period of less than 30 days for
the payment of the above sum. A chatlan is enclosed for the purpese of payment,

if you do not pay the amount within the period specified above, you shall be liable to pay simple
interest at one per cent for every month or part of a month from the date commencing after end of
the petiod aforesaid in accordance with Section 220(2) ' :

If you do not pay the amount of the tax within the period specified above, penalty {which may be as
much as the amount of tax in arrear) may be imposed upon you after giving you a reasonable
opportunity of being heard in accotdance with Section 221,

If you do not pay the amount- within the period specified above, proceedings for the recovery
thereof will be taken in accordance with Sections 222 to 229, 231 and 232 of the Income-tax Act,
1961.

If you intend to appeal against the assessment/fine/penalty, you may presens an appea} under Part A
of Chapter XX of the Income-tax Act, 1961, to the Commissioner of Income-tax {Appeals}-V1,
Hyderabad within thirty days of the receipts of this notice, in Form No.35, duly stamped and

verified as laid down in that form.
mount—h h A1

he—a ag cotne A o
He—airount—ras—pecoihc—aut—ao=

Place:
Date :

NOTES:

tav/Denuty . Compissianes—ee
e Depity—SCOMRISHONC—Ur

s
Commissioner OF Commisclonel of i
HHFHSSHONCT OF O EEHOTY H T
Tnea
Hed

Hyderabad

Dy. C01nrnis§i0ner of Income-tax
05.03.2014

Circle-10(1), Hyderabad

1. Delete inappropriate paragraphs and words. .
If you wish to pay tie amount by cheque, the cheque should be drawn in favouof the Manager, authorized bank/ State
Bank of India/ Reserve Bank of India. N

3. If you intend to seek extension of time For payment of the or propose to make-the payment by installments, the
application for such extepsion, or as the case may be, permission to pay by instaliments, should be made to the
Assessing Officer before the expiry of the period specified in paragraph 2. Any request tecetved after the expiry of the
said period will not be entertained in view of the specific provisions of section 220(3). )



